District Council
The Entrepreneurial Council

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

Licensing Sub Committee
Thursday, 8th March, 2018 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne

Reserve Member: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan

1. To Elect a Chairman for this Meeting Only
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Members' Declarations of Interest

Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but may
also make them at any time during the course of the meeting.

4. Procedure (PAGES 3 -4)

Please note the procedure to be taken by the committee (which is
attached to this agenda marked A).

5. Note:

This licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken
by a minimum of three Councillors. In the event of one member

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language



being unable to attend, their place will be substituted by another
member. In the event of this substitution taking place all parties will
be informed of the change of membership at the beginning of the
hearing.

Licence Hearing (PAGES 5 - 48)

Licence Number: TBC

Hearing Type: Application for the Grant of Premises Licence
Applicant: Mr Lee Fox

Premises: “Kings Entertainment Venue” Trinity Street,
Gainsborough, Lincolnshire, DN21 2AL

Mark Sturgess

Head of Paid Service
The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Wednesday, 28 February 2018



Agenda Item

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

1. Election of Chair.

2. Chair’s welcome and opening remarks
o name of Applicant and the premises address
o the introduction of the Members of the Sub-Committee and Officers
o introduction of Applicant and Objector(s)
o Chair to explain that all parties have been given notice to attend the

hearing and that the hearing will proceed notwithstanding a party’s failure
to attend the hearing

the Legal Adviser to explain the procedure to the parties

the Senior Licensing Officer will present the application which will include
any previous licensing history.

3. Applicant to present case

the Applicant(s) or his/her/their representative presents his/her/their case
the Applicant or their representative will then call any witnesses and/or
give evidence in support of their case

the Objector(s) or their representatives may then question the Applicant
and their witnesses

the Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant
and their witnesses

the Applicant or their representative will then be given a final opportunity
to ask any further questions of their witnesses to clear up any points
raised in the earlier questioning.

4. The Objector(s)/Objector(s) Representative’s Case

This procedure will be followed for each individual objector

the Objector or his/her representative will give his/her reasons for
objecting to the application

the Objector or his/her representative will then call any witnesses

the Applicant or his/her representative may then question the Objector or
his/her representative and any witnesses

the Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Objector or
his/her representative and any witnesses

the Objector or his/her representative will then be given a final opportunity
of asking any further questions of their witnesses to clear up any points
raised in the earlier questioning

5. The Applicant is asked by the Chair of the Sub-Committee whether, in light of the
objections, he/she wishes to amend the application (when they retire Members will
consider only the application before them at that time).

Page 3



If the Applicant wishes to amend the application or indicates that he/she is prepared
for Members to give consideration to an amended application if they are minded to
refuse the original application, the Objector(s) are to be given the opportunity to
comment on the amended application.

Closing Statement or Summary

The Objector(s) can summarise any points they wish to make and comment briefly
on the Applicant’s replies to questions. They cannot introduce any new issues at
this stage.

Applicants can summarise any points they wish to make and comment briefly on the
Objector(s)’ replies to questions. They cannot introduce new issues at this stage.

Conclusion

The Chair will then ask the Legal Adviser whether there are any other matters to be
raised or resolved before the Sub-Committee retires to begin its deliberations. The
Sub-Committee will exclude the press and public from its deliberations and its
decision making.

The Chair will advise the hearing that they will retire to consider the application and
that the Legal Adviser will be retiring with them but will not take part in the
deliberation. If legal advice is given by the Legal Adviser in the course of
deliberations, the Legal Adviser will reiterate this advice to the hearing when the
hearing is reconvened.

Once a decision has been made everybody is invited back in and the Chair
announces the decision and will give reasons for the decision including any
conditions that have been attached and the right of appeal if necessary. The
decision will subsequently be formally notified to the Applicant and the Legal
Adviser in writing by the Clerk to the Committee within 5 working days.

NB If legal advice is given to Members by the Legal Adviser then this advice will be
repeated in summary form by the Legal Adviser when the public are re-admitted.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
Reference Number: TBC
Application type: Application for the Grant of Premises Licence
Premises: “Kings Entertainment Venue” Trinity Street,

Applicant: Mr Lee Fox

Date of Hearing: 08 March 2018

Gainsborough, Lincolnshire DN21 2AL

A Hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-

examination
[...]
attachment supplied
with the application form (Appendix 1).

Representations — Responsible Authorities

One representation has been received from Lincolnshire Police, which is
attached at Appendix 2 for Members’ perusal. The view from Lincolnshire
Police is that the conditions submitted as part of the application do not fully
promote the Licensing Objectives. Lincolnshire Police have indicated that their
representation is relative to three of the four licensing objectives.

Representations — Other Persons (previously known as Interested
Parties)

None.
Considerations

Each application must be considered on its own merits, standardised
conditions cannot be applied across the board to all licences of a similar

type.

Each representation must be considered and in each case the Members of the
sub-committee must satisfy themselves whether or not the licensing objectives
are being promoted by the applicant with respect to each matter.

The authority may only interfere with the operating schedule if it considers it
appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. If it does interfere,
then it must do so proportionately.

Therefore, before any conditions can be imposed on a licence, they have to be
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and where there are
other legislative provisions which are relevant and must be observed by the
applicant, no additional conditions are appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives. Conditions must be proportionate, reasonable, and capable of
being directly complied with by the licensee. Furthermore, conditions should
be clear and understandable, not be imposed to achieve an ulterior motive
outside the scope of the legislation, not over generalised and cannot override
primary legislation. If the Sub-Committee are minded that a condition is not
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, then it should not be
imposed.

The Sub-Committee should always be alive to the burdens/costs of additional
conditions and if a lesser step can be taken, it should be.

Clearly, the Sub-Committee have to consider extremely carefully whether or
not additional conditions need to be attached in order for the promotion of the
licensing objectives?

Page 6 2



6.4

6.5

6.5.1

6.6

6.6.1

7.1

In making its decision the committee must consider the application in line with
the following:

e The Licensing Act 2003
e The Section 182 Guidance made under the Act
e The Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy Statement

Policy Considerations

When considering the application and representations received, attention is
drawn to the Licensing Authority’s Policy which can be found at the link below
by clicking on the Download Tab, then downloading the Policy:
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-
policies/licensing-policy/104810.article

Statutory Guidance

Attention is also drawn to the contents of the section 182 statutory guidance
which can be found at the link below:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

Options

Licensing Act 18(2) Subject to subsection (3) below, the authority must grant
the licence in accordance with the application subject only to-

(@) such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application, and

(b)  any conditions which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence.

(3) Where relevant representations are made, the licensing authority must —
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned
in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

(4) The steps are —

(a) to grant the licence subject to-
(i) the conditions mentioned in subsection (2)(a) modified to such
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives, and
(i) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be
included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor;

(d) to reject the application;

Page 7 3


http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

(5) For the purposes of subsection (4)(a)(i) the conditions mentioned in
subsection (2)(a) are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new
condition is added.

Conditions cannot be attached with respect to any part of the application
on which no representation(s) have been received.

This is a matter for the committee to determine in light of the above matters
and any others it considers relevant.

N.B. Whatever decision the Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee arrive
at, they are reminded about the comments made in a court case, known as
Hope and Glory, in relation to reasons for their decision making. The
comments noted from this case stated: “The fuller and clearer the reasons, the
more force they are likely to 
[...]
ntion of Crime and Disorder <
o Public Safety X
° Prevention of Public Nuisance X
® The Protection of Children from Harm

[n relation to this application, the following Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 should be considered —

from Section 9.2 - The police should be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters
relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objectives...........The licensing
authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the police
unless the authority has evidence that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

Lincolnshire Police received a premises licence application from Lee FOX for the Kings
Entertainment Venue, Trinity Street, Gainsborough. A site visit was undertaken to clearly
understand exactly what entertainment Mr FOX was going to be having and what the building was
going to be used for. As we did not feel on the premises application form on page 4 under the
heading “please give a general description of the premises” it was clear what the business was
going to be, as a history of the building was written in this section.

We have discussed the concerns Lincolnshire Police have with Mr FOX, this mainly centres around,
the prevention of crime and disorder, having SIA door supervision at a ratio of 1 SIA door staff to
every 50 persons if a boxing or wrestling event takes place at the venue. We would also like only
plastic or polycarbonate drinks containers used whilst boxing/wrestling events take place. This is
due to the heightened risk factor at this type of events and to ensure each person who attends
these events is kept safe. This also lessens the risk and protects public safety. Also under this
section, we would like to see a clear management structure and who is in control of the event,
whether this be a private company holding the event or Mr FOX, describing what sort of event
they are holding.

As the appli
[...]
they would fully promote the
Licensing Objectives and make for an effective, streamlined premises licence, which would be
easier to implement and enforce for all those involved.

The applicant did consult with Lincolnshire Police Licensing Department prior to the application
being submitted, but this member of staff has now left and a draft application was not submitted,

had this happened the suggested conditions, adaptions and removals would have been requested.

Below is the suggested conditions the police would like to see adding to the original conditions
submitted on the application.

GENERAL

1.1 Management Structure

a. Set out who has overall control of an event.
b. Clearly set out and show clear and defined roles and responsibilities for key staff.
3

Page 37




C. Demonstrate qualification and/or experience to carry out key roles.
1.2 Nature and Style of Entertainment

a. Provide a full and comprehensive description of the entertainment to be provided,
including styles of music and whether it is of an adult nature,

b. Provide assessment of the potential for adverse impacts on the LOs of specific
issues

C. Describe how the affects of 1.2.b will be mitigated.

The premises will not be a nightclub style venue open to the general public
The bar will not be open to walk in sales.
No 17 — 19 year old birthday parties will be held.

There shall be no promotions on the sale or supply of alcohol at the premises that include
any multiple promotions i.e. offering discounted drinks relative to the quantity purchased
(for example, but not limited to, 2 for 1 deals and the like).

There shall be no seating provided at the bar to discourage people from standing at the
bar.

Patrons shall not be allowed to enter or leave the premises whilst in the possession of any
drink in either sealed or unsealed containers. For the purpose of clarity, this includes
patrons going outside to use a designanated smoking area.

The door supervisors shall be positioned in a prominent lo

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee-  8 March 2018

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  8 March 2018 commencing at 
10.00 am.

Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis

In Attendance:
Phil Hinch Licencing & Local Land Charges Manager
Tracy Gavins Licensing Enforcement Officer
Martha Rees
Lee Fox

Lincolnshire Legal Services
Applicant

James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: None.

1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY

The Democratic and Civic Officer opened the meeting and introductions were made. She 
then asked for nominations for Chairman and it was

RESOLVED that Councillor Jessie Milne be elected Chairman of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee for this meeting.

2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3 LICENCE HEARING

Licence Number: TBC
Hearing Type: Grant of a Premises Licence 
Premises: “Kings Entertainment Venue” Trinity Street, Gainsborough, Lincolnshire 
DN21 2AL
Applicant:  Mr Lee Fox

The Chairman set out the procedure that would be followed, as detailed in Appendix A to the 
agenda. The Licensing and Land Charges Team Manager was requested to present his 
report, which set out the circumstances leading to the application having being brought 
before the Sub-Committee, as detailed in the report attached to the agenda.

The applicant then outlined his application, highlighting the following points:

 The hope was to turn Kings into an entertainment centre that would encompass as 



Licensing Sub Committee-  8 March 2018

2

many different parts of the community as possible.  He did not want the venue to 
simply be a nightclub, or public house;

 An access ramp had been installed to allow disabled access to the building;

 The community had asked whether different types of nights could be hosted, namely 
band nights, comedy nights, jazz nights and opera nights;

 Coffee mornings and refreshments were an option, to be held whilst the bar was 
closed;

 Young people under the age of 18 would be supervised on the premises and must 
have adults present to keep an eye on them;

 Lincolnshire Police have specified the CCTV system they would recommend; the 
applicant would be happy to install this.  Cameras would also desirable for the outside 
of the property;

 Before sending in his application, the applicant consulted with Lincolnshire Police, 
and was sent a document with all of their conditions attached.  This was attached at 
Appendix 2 of the agenda pack.

At this point, Lincolnshire Police then gave their views on the application:

 Lincolnshire Police did not object to this application in principle;

 A set of conditions were sent to the applicant.  This was prior to the application being 
submitted;

 A site visit was carried out by the Police; the only problem that was foreseen was the 
wide array of events that the applicant wanted to hold;

 Some events will have very little risk attached to them, whereas others, such as 
football matches, boxing and wrestling have a higher level of risk;

 The work done on the building itself was very impressive; the Police want to back up 
this work by upholding the licensing conditions.

Members then took the opportunity to ask questions of the applicant.  Further information 
was provided;

 There will be a ticket office at the venue; alternatively there will be an online booking 
facility.  Events will be ticket-only;

 The applicant had worked in several similar establishments many years ago.  There 
were three gentlemen who were ex-landlords that will help run the property;

 There will be appropriate door staff for the sale of alcohol;



Licensing Sub Committee-  8 March 2018

3

 The property was in a residential area with a lot of street parking around.  The 
applicant had been speaking to Tesco, who were happy to give the use of their rear 
car park for excess car parking;

 Adult entertainment is allowed once a month for eleven months for no longer than 
twenty-four hours.  The applicant had been asked whether he would host strip shows; 
these would likely be once a year;

 Where an event required a greater number of door staff, this would be provided.

Note: Following advice from the Legal Advisor, the applicant agreed to amend his 
application in line with that of the Police.

Note: The hearing adjourned at 1041 to allow the Police and the applicant to finalise the 
conditions in the application.

The hearing reconvened at 1103 to confirm these conditions had been finalised, and then 
adjourned again at 1105 to allow Panel members to deliberate.

Note: The hearing reconvened at 1149.

RESOLVED that:

The sub-committee have read the report, heard from the applicant, 
Lincolnshire Police and the Licensing and Local Land Charges 
Manager.  

Having regard to all that they have read and heard, and the statutory 
guidance, legislation and the licensing objectives and West Lindsey 
District Council policies, the sub-committee retired to make a decision.

The sub-committee heard from the applicant that he intends to provide 
an entertainment venue that will provide a wide variety of entertainment 
nights including boxing/wrestling nights, themed dinner and a show 
nights, music/band nights and comedy nights.  The applicant also 
explained that he had intentions to also provide a coffee shop during the 
day but that the bar would be closed at these times.

The applicant confirmed to Members that the events would be ticketed – 
bought from a box office at the premises or online.

The sub-committee considered the comments of Lincolnshire Police, 
and how they do not object to the application in principle, but due to the 
wide nature of proposed licensable activities they felt a robust scrutiny 
of the proposed conditions to ensure that the licensing objectives are 
promoted and not at risk of being undermined.

A list of revised, agreed conditions was presented to the sub-committee 
and the applicant agreed that he would amend his application, and for 



Licensing Sub Committee-  8 March 2018

4

the sub-committee to consider the revised list of conditions.

The sub-committee, having regard to all that they have read and heard, 
and for statutory guidance, legislation and licensing policy consider it 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to grant the 
premises licence subject to the revised list of agreed conditions 
presented to them during the hearing, any mandatory conditions, and a 
condition regarding signage at all exits reminding patrons to leave 
quietly because of the residential area where the premises is located.

The parties have a right of appeal within 21 days of receiving the written 
notification to the Magistrates’ Court.

The meeting concluded at 11.52 am.

Chairman


